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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, September 20, 2022 at 10:15 AM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman
___ Belinda Flores, R.N.
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.
___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.
___ Mariana Garza, J.D.
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Arthur Granado
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas 
Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. REAPPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENTS TO BOARD OF MANAGERS
 

A. Receive notice of Commissioners Court's reappointment of Ms. Belinda 
Flores, Dr. Vishnu V. Reddy, and Mr. Efrain Guerrero, Jr. for individual 
three-year terms all ending September 30, 2025; appointments pursuant to 
Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.021(a) and 
§281.022(b). (INFORMATION)
 
B. Receive notice of Commissioners Court's appointment of Mr. Arthur 
Granado for partial term ending September 30, 2024; appointment pursuant 
to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.021(a) and 
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§281.022(b). (INFORMATION)
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
 
6. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
 

1. Regular Meeting of August 23, 2022; and
 
2. Special Meeting of August 29, 2022.
 

B. Receive listing of new vendors as of September 15, 2022; listing 
provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local 
Government Code, Chapter 176.
 
C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2022 year-to-date:
 

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
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a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;
 

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
 
7. Public health grants; and
 
8. Legal and professional fees.
 

D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended August 31, 
2022.
 
E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
 
F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for month-ended August 31, 2022.
 
G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local 
Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals 
pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health 
care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
 
H. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and 
actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other 
healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed 
payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC):
 

1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to 
healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:

a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
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2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals 
for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant 
numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:

a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and
 

3. Phase-Out Programs:
a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.
 

7. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Health Care Provider Participation Program - The Hospital District's Health Care 
Provider Participation Program ("Program") requires mandatory payments from 
institutional health care providers located within the District's boundaries, revenues from 
the provider payments are used to fund intergovernmental transfers from the District to 
the state to provide the nonfederal share of certain Medicaid program payments 
described at Texas Health and Safety Code, §298C.103(c)(1)(A)-(E), and the provider 
payments are collected into and disbursed from the District's local provider participation 
fund:
 

1. Confirm posting of public notice of public hearing on the rate of 
mandatory Program payments that the Board of Managers intends to 
require of each institutional health care provider located within the 
Hospital District's boundaries during Hospital District Fiscal Year 2023 
(October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023) and how the revenue derived 
from the payments will be spent; 
 
2. Confirm provision to each institutional health care provider within 
the Hospital District's boundaries of the public notice of public hearing 
on the rate of mandatory Program payments that the Board of Managers 
intends to require of each provider during District Fiscal Year 2023 and 
how the revenue derived from the payments will be spent; and
 
3. Adopt Board of Managers Order setting the rate of mandatory Program payments 
during Hospital District Fiscal Year 2023 at six percent (6%) of the net patient 
revenue of each institutional health care provider located within the Hospital District 
boundaries. (ACTION) 
 

B. Psychiatric Services:
 

1. Receive information from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System relating to the 
transition of psychiatric services from CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Corpus Christi - 
Memorial to Oceans Behavioral Hospital Corpus Christi at CHRISTUS Spohn 
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Hospital Corpus Christi - Shoreline. (INFORMATION)
 

C. Facility Improvements:
 

1. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Professional Services 
Contract for architectural and other related services with CLK Architects & 
Associates relating to future expansion, remodeling, and/or refurbishment of the Dr. 
Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center at 2606 Hospital Boulevard, 
Corpus Christi, Texas.  (ACTION)
 
2. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Professional Services 
Contract for engineering, owner's representative, and other related services with 
Hanson Professional Services relating to future expansion, remodeling, and/or 
refurbishment of the Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center at 2606 
Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas.  (ACTION)
 

D. Memorial Medical Center:
 

1. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Personal Services Contract for 
public relations services with Carol A. Scott relating to the demolition of Memorial 
Medical Center and related matters. (ACTION)
 

E. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Cost Recovery:
 

1. Receive information on FEMA Public Assistance Project Application #674808 
relating to recovery of Social Determinants of Health Study-related costs incurred in 
response to the COVID-19 pandemic. (INFORMATION)
 

F. Nueces Aid Program:
 

1. Discuss activities relating to building awareness of the Nueces Aid Program the 
Hospital District's statutorily-required program to furnish medical aid and hospital 
care to indigent and needy persons residing in the District.  (INFORMATION)
 

G. Finance Committee:
 

1. Nueces Aid Program Enrollment:
a. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-
ended August 31, 2022:

1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
2. Enrollment Summary;
3. Denials; 
4. Application Processing Summary; and
5. Enrollment by Zip Code. (INFORMATION)
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H. Legislation:
 

1. Discuss and consider legislative priorities for the 88th Texas 
Legislative Session. (ACTION)
 

I. Board of Managers Business:
 

1. Elect Board of Managers Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be effective October 1, 
2022; elections pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.2.A.1. (ACTION)
 
2. Board Chairman-Elect to appoint Board of Managers Committees and related 
Chairmen to be effective October 1, 2022; appointments pursuant to Board of 
Managers Bylaws, §2.2.B.2.(d). (ACTION)
 
3. Appoint/designate an alternate (to the Chairman) member of the Board of 
Managers to issue public statements relating to policy and official statements of the 
Board; appointment/designation pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, 
§2.1.E. (ACTION)
 
4. Discuss and consider authorizing preparation of a plaque or other similar 
memorial recognition of Mr. Dan Winship, former Board of Managers member, and 
such recognition to be posted in the Board of Managers Meeting Room or lobby of 
the Hospital District's Administrative Offices.  (ACTION)
 
5. Receive Board of Managers and Board Committee meeting schedules previously 
approved for Calendar Year 2023 and consider possible amendment of the approved 
meeting dates and/or times. (INFORMATION/ACTION)
 

J. Administrator's Actions:
 

1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the 
affairs of the District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties 
established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):
 

a. Provision of $50,000 supplement/stipend to Nueces County for the Nueces 
County Attorney’s Fiscal Year 2023 budget; funds to be available for use at the 
discretion of the County Attorney. (ACTION)
 
b. Relocation of October 27, 2022 Board of Managers and Board Committee 
meetings. (ACTION)
 

K. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
 

1. Receive and discuss information presented by Nueces County's Director of 
Mental Health Programs on Hospital District-funded and other mental 
health programs. (INFORMATION)
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8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, 
times, and locations are subject to change):
 

1. Legislative Committee: October 25, 2022, 9:15 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. 
Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, 
Texas 78405;
 
2. Finance Committee: October 25, 2022, 9:30 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. 
Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, 
Texas 78405; and
 
3. Board of Managers: October 25, 2022, 10:00 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. 
Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, 
Texas 78405.  (INFORMATION)
 

9. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may 
elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any 
matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a 
closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071. In the event the 
Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the 
Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the 
presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the 
opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final 
action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the 
Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the 
Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws:
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the Health Services Agreement - Nueces 
County Correctional Facilities between Nueces County, Nueces County Hospital 
District, and Armor Correctional Health Services, Incorporated.
 

10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 
11. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. 
(ACTION AS NEEDED)
 
12. ADJOURN
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2022
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2022 through August 31, 2022

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 2,665        15,535,446              1,876,474                83,307                     1,793,167                
ASU 526           8,766,049                762,638                   43,074                     719,564                   
Clinic 10,390      7,993,433                2,193,309                93,937                     2,099,372                
Obs 122           3,722,358                855,742                   30,616 825,126                   
OP 6,800        29,658,636              7,215,966                326,439                   6,889,527                

Subtotal 20,503      65,675,922              12,904,129              577,373                   12,326,756              

IP 440           29,718,912              4,411,702                139,764                   4,271,938                
SNF -            -                           
RX 78,108      29,590,818              11,335,805              327,119                   11,008,687              
Physician 34,695      11,527,318              3,617,764                120,192                   3,497,572                

Total 133,746    136,512,970            32,269,400              1,164,448                31,104,953              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.

41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



1

Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)

From: Jonny F. Hipp (NCHD)
Sent: Friday, September 9, 2022 3:29 PM
To: Eric Evans (Eric.Evans@HCAhealthcare.com); Hilda Dalfonso (hilda.dalfonso@hcahealthcare.com); Eric 

Hamon (eric.hamon@dchstx.org); Steven E. King (steve.king@dchstx.org); Becky Rios 
(becky.rios@christushealth.org); Jaclynn Harrison (jaclynn.harrison@christushealth.org); Osbert Blow 
MD, PhD, FACS (osbert.blow@christushealth.org); Randy Safady (randy.safady@christushealth.org); 
Angie Jones (angelajones@ernesthealth.com); Mark Roth (markroth@ernesthealth.com); Michael 
Pearce (MichaelPierce@ernesthealth.com); Belinda Chism (NCHD) (belinda.chism@nchdcc.org); 
Donna Littlefield (NCHD) (donna.littlefield@nchdcc.org); Jonny F. Hipp (jonny.hipp@nchdcc.org); 
Kevin A. Snook (ksnook@pamhealth.com); Julie Wittwer (Julie.Wittwer@surgerypartners.com); Steven 
Daniel (Steven.Daniel@stshcc.com)

Cc: Carlos M. Zaffirini Jr. (cmzj@ahcv.com); Jared A. Konczal (konczal@gl-law.com); Lance J. Ramsey 
(ramsey@gl-law.com); Luba Kubinski (luba@ahcv.com); Robin Daniel (robin@ahcv.com); Adam 
Robison (arobison@kslaw.com); Mary Esther Guerra (NuecesCo); Wm. DeWitt Alsup 
(wd_alsup@swbell.net)

Subject: Legal Notice - Health Care Provider Participation Program/Local Provider Participation Fund - Nueces
County Hospital District Fiscal Year 2023

Attachments: Legal Notice-LPPF-Sept 2022.pdf

Importance: High

Good Afternoon Administrators of Hospitals Located in Nueces County, 
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the Nueces County Hospital District (“NCHD”) Board of Managers (“Board”) 
will hold a public hearing at 10:00 AM on Tuesday, September 20, 2022 in the NCHD Board of Managers 
Meeting Room at 555 N. Carancahua (Tower II), Room 950‐A, Corpus Christi, Texas, to receive comments 
regarding the amounts of provider participation program mandatory payments that the Board intends to 
require of all institutional health care providers located within NCHD’s boundaries for NCHD’s Fiscal Year 2023 
and how the revenue derived from those payments will be spent. The term “institutional health care provider” 
means a hospital that is not owned and operated by a federal or state government and provides inpatient 
hospital services. NCHD’s boundaries are coterminous with Nueces County.    
 
Texas Health and Safety Code (“Health Code”), Chapter 298C, as amended, authorizes NCHD to participate in a 
Health Care Provider Participation Program, create a local provider participation fund, and require mandatory 
payments by institutional health care providers.  The public hearing is required by Health Code, §298C.101.   
 
The public and representatives of institutional health care providers wishing to be heard on these matters may 
attend this public hearing in‐person or by audio or video conference via Zoom as shown below.  Zoom is an 
Internet‐based cloud platform for audio and video conferencing. 
 
Attend In‐Person:  Board of Managers Meeting Room, 555 N. Carancahua, Room 950‐A, Corpus Christi, Texas 
78401. 
 
Attend via Audio or Video Conference, Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://bit.ly/3hRETPB  
Meeting ID: 574 676 5992 
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Passcode: 195957 One tap mobile 
+13462487799,,5746765992# US (Houston) 
Dial by your location 
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
Meeting ID: 574 676 5992 
Find your local number: https://nchdcc‐org.zoom.us/u/aejsSB9vcl  
 
Questions regarding the public hearing should be sent by electronic mail to Belinda Chism, Assistant 
Administrator at belinda.chism@nchdcc.org.  
 
Attached is a copy of the Public Notice that will appear in Corpus Christi Caller‐Times Publish Date: Wednesday 
September 14, 2022. 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp, ScD, FACHE | Administrator/Chief Executive Officer 
Nueces County Hospital District 
555 N. Carancahua St., Suite 950 | Corpus Christi, TX 78401‐0835 
Office: (361) 808‐3300 | Fax: (361) 808‐3274 | Cell: (361) 877‐7290 
jonny.hipp@nchdcc.org | www.nchdcc.org  
 

 
 
Sent from Windows 10 Desktop at Office 

  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This electronic mail is for the use of only the individual or entity named above.  If you are not the intended recipient, an authorized 
representative of the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any sharing, review, disclosure, 
retransmission, use, dissemination, distribution, conversion, copying, printing, or retention of this electronic mail or any attachments is not authorized and is legally 
prohibited.  If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us by reply electronic mail or by telephone at (361) 808-3300, and destroy the 
original transmission and its attachments without reading or forwarding them, or retaining them in any manner or recorded format. 
 
This electronic mail transmission, and any documents, files or previous electronic mail messages attached to it, may contain confidential information and/or information that is 
privileged and may be subject to protection under the federal Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and state electronic communications laws. To 
the extent the information in this electronic mail and any attachments contain protected health information as defined by the federal Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA"), P.L. 104-191; 45 CFR Parts 160 and 164, as amended; or Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 181, as amended, it is confidential 
and/or privileged.   
 
TRANSMISSION DISCLAIMER:  Electronic mail transmissions sent through the Internet cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, 
corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. 
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Administrative Offices 
555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0835 

Office: (361) 808-3300 
Fax: (361) 808-3274 

                                                    www.nchdcc.org 
 

Nueces County Hospital District 

 

 

 

BOARD OF MANAGERS ORDER 
SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 
Order Setting the Fiscal Year 2023 Mandatory Payment Rate for the  

Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program 
 

WHEREAS, the Texas Legislature in the 86th Regular Session enacted S.B. 2315 which 
added Chapter 298C to the Health and Safety Code enabling the Nueces County Hospital District 
(the “District”) to authorize a local health care provider participation program (the “Program”);   

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.003 of the Health and Safety Code, the Board of 

Managers of the District has authorized the District to participate in the Program; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.101(a) of the Health and Safety Code, in each 

fiscal year that the Board of Managers of the District authorizes the Program, the Board of 
Managers of the District is required to hold a public hearing on the amounts of any mandatory 
payments that the Board of Managers of the District intends to require during the applicable fiscal 
year and how the revenue derived from those mandatory payments is to be spent; and the District 
has held said public hearing; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 298C.101(b) not later than the fifth day before the date 

of the public hearing, the Board of Managers is required to publish notice of the public hearing in 
a newspaper of general circulation in the District and provide written notice of the hearing to each 
institutional health care provider located in the District; and the District has published said notice. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED that the Board of Managers of the District sets the 

amount of the mandatory payments under the Program for Fiscal Year 2023 at six percent (6%) 
of the net patient revenue of each institutional health care provider located in the District and 
directs the mandatory payments to be used for one or more of the authorized uses of the 
mandatory payments as set forth in Health and Safety Code, §298C.103. 
 
 

 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]  
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF MANAGERS 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver 

Vice Chairman 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Belinda Flores, R.N. Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 
Member Member 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                               
John E. Valls Mariana Garza, J.D. 
Member Member 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. Arthur Granado 
Member Member 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS   § 

§ 
COUNTY OF NUECES   § 
 
 THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES that: 
 

1. The members of the Board of Managers (the “Board”) of the Nueces County Hospital 
District (the “Hospital District”) have been duly appointed pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code (the “Health Code”), §281.021. 

 
2. Pursuant to Health Code, §281.021(a), the Hospital District’s Board of Managers (the 

“Board”) have been duly appointed; pursuant to Health Code, §281.048, the Board is the 
governing body of the Hospital District; and pursuant to the collective authorities of Health 
Code, §281.047 and §281.048, the Board has, and the time of adoption of this Order had, 
full power and authority to manage, control, administer, and to adopt rules governing 
operation of the Hospital District. 

 
3. On the 20th  day of September 2022 the Board convened in a regular meeting at the 

Hospital District’s regular meeting place (the “Meeting”), the duly constituted members 
and officers of the Board being as follows: 

 
Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice Chairman 
Belinda Flores, R.N. 
Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D. 
John E. Valls 
Mariana Garza, J.D. 
Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
Arthur Granado 

 
and all of said persons were present, except the following absentees:  
                                                                         , thus, constituting a quorum.   

 
4. Among other business considered at the Meeting, the attached order entitled: 

 
Order Setting the Fiscal Year 2023 Mandatory Payment Rate for the  

Nueces County Hospital District Health Care Provider Participation Program 
 

is a true copy of a order introduced and submitted to the Board for consideration toward passage 
and adoption (the “Order”).  After presentation and discussion, it was then duly moved and 
seconded that the Order be passed and adopted.  The motion to pass and adopt the Order 
prevailed and carried by the following viva voce vote: 

 
YEAS:    (       )   
NAYS:    (       )     
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For Health Care Provider Participation Program 
September 20, 2022 

 
 

4 of 4 

PRESENT NOT VOTING:      (       )         
   ABSENT:   (       )            
 
all as shown in the official Minutes of the Board for the Meeting. 
 

5. The attached Order is a true and correct copy of the original on file in the official records 
of the Hospital District; the duly qualified and acting members of the Board on the date of 
the Meeting are those persons shown above, and, according to the records of my office, 
each member of the Board was given actual notice of the time, place, and purpose of the 
Meeting and had actual notice that the Order would be considered; and the Meeting and 
deliberation of the aforesaid public business, was open to the public and written notice of 
said meeting, including the subject of the Order, was posted and given in advance thereof 
in compliance with the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas Government Code, as amended. 

 
6. I am the Secretary of the Board having been duly appointed pursuant to Health Code, 

§281.023(b). 
 

7. The foregoing Order is in full force and effect; that the same has not been rescinded, nor 
has it been amended or modified in any way. 
 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name officially and affixed the seal 
of the Hospital District on this the 20th   day of September 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Jonny F. Hipp {HOSPITAL DISTRICT SEAL} 
Secretary, Board of Managers 
Nueces County Hospital District 
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U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

FEMA Region VI-Public Assistance 

Branch 

800 North Loop 288 

Denton, TX 76209 

www.fema.gov 

Region VI – Recovery September 7, 2022 

W. Nim Kidd, MPA, CEM

Chief, Texas Division of Emergency Management Vice Chancellor - The Texas A&M University

System 1033 La Posada Drive

Austin, TX 78752

Jonny Hipp 

Administrator/Chief Executive Officer 

Nueces County Hospital District 

555 N. Carancahua, Suite 950 

Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 

Re: FEMA Public Assistance Eligibility Determination – Nueces County Hospital District, PA 

ID 355-UONZ4-00, FEMA-4485-DR-TX, Grants Manager Project (GMP) 674808 

Dear Chief Kidd and Jonny Hipp: 

The Department of Homeland Security’s Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has 

determined that the project is ineligible for Public Assistance (PA) funding.  Please see the enclosed 

Determination Memorandum for detailed information. 

Under the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act and applicable 

regulations, Nueces County Hospital District (Applicant) is entitled to appeal this eligibility 

determination.1  The Applicant may appeal this determination to the FEMA Region VI Regional 

Administrator pursuant to Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations § 206.206.  The appeal may 

be submitted electronically via the FEMA Grants Portal/Grants Manager System (GM).2  It must: (1) 

contain documented justification supporting the Applicant’s position, (2) specify the monetary figure 

in dispute, and (3) cite the provisions in federal law, regulation, or policy with which the Applicant 

believes the initial action was inconsistent.   

The Applicant must submit the appeal to the Texas Department of Emergency Management 

(Recipient) within 60 days of the Applicant’s receipt of this letter.  The Recipient’s transmittal of 

that appeal, with recommendation, is required to be submitted to my office within 60 days of receipt 

of the Applicant’s appeal.    

1 See Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act § 423, 42 U.S.C. § 5189a (2018), Title 44 of the 

Code of Federal Regulations (44 C.F.R.) § 206.206 (2021) and FEMA Public Assistance Appeals and Arbitration Policy 

FP XXX-XXX-XX (Date) for a full description of appeal rights and requirements. 
2 For further guidance on submitting an appeal through GM, please see [XX]. 
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Chief Kidd and Jonny Hipp, 

Page 2 

 

 

If an appeal is submitted electronically in GM, the Applicant should select all relevant supporting 

documentation associated with this Project, Damage Inventory or Applicant Profile and upload any 

additional supporting documentation not already in GM.  If the Applicant does not submit its appeal 

electronically, it must submit all relevant supporting information with its first appeal.  For reference, 

a current index of documents relevant to this determination is enclosed.   

 

If the Applicant elects not to submit an appeal within 60 days of the issuance of this determination, 

this decision is the final agency determination on the matter, and the Applicant will no longer be able 

to appeal or arbitrate the matter.  If you have questions, please contact Donald Simko, Public 

Assistance Branch Chief Recovery Division, at (940) 591-2712.  

 

 Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 Donald Simko  

 Public Assistance Branch Chief, Recovery Division  

 Federal Emergency Management Agency  

 FEMA Region VI 

 

Enclosures: 

FEMA PA Eligibility Determination Memorandum 

Index of Documents 
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ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION MEMORANDUM 

Nueces County Hospital District  

FEMA-4485-DR-TX PA ID 355-UONZ4-00  

Page 1 of 6 

Applicant 

Type ☐ State Agency ☒  Local Government ☐  Tribe
☐ Private

Nonprofit

Grants Manager: EMMIE 

Project No. 674808 
EMMIE Project 

Worksheet No.  

Version No. 0 Version No. 

Damage 

Inventory No. 
1232890 

EMMIE Project 

Cost 

Total Amount 

Obligated 

Project Title: Emergency Protective Measures 

Project Size 
☐ Large

☒ Small

Category of 

Work 

B – Emergency Protective 

Measures 

Issue(s): 

Amount at 

Issue 
$503,127.00 

Eligibility Issue 

Type(s) 

☐ Applicant Eligibility

☐ Facility Eligibility

☒ Work Eligibility

☒ Cost Eligibility

Amount 

Denied 
$503,127.00 

Issue 

Keyword(s) 
Ineligible Work 

Project Description: 

The coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic resulted in a major disaster declaration (DR-4485-TX) 

on March 25, 2020, for the State of Texas, during the incident period of January 20, 2020, tand 
continuing.  As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, Nueces County Hospital District (NCHD) 

(Applicant), is requesting funding under the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) 

Public Assistance (PA) program for contract costs associated with consulting, project 

management, data, analytics, and strategic planning for a total cost of $503,127.00.  

Issue: 

Are the contract costs associated with consulting, project management, data, analytics, and 

strategic planning eligible under FEMA’s Public Assistance Program? 
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Applicable Statutes, Regulations, and Policies in Effect as of the Declaration of the 

Emergency or Disaster: 

 

• The Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, as amended (Stafford 

Act), 42 U.S.C. § 5121 et seq. (2019): 

Stafford Act § 403(a)(3)(I) 

 

Federal agencies may on the direction of the President, provide assistance essential to 

meeting immediate threats to life and property resulting from a major disaster. 

 

(a) In General - Federal agencies may on the direction of the President, provide assistance 

essential to meeting immediate threats to life and property resulting from a major disaster, as 

follows: 

 

 (3) Work and Services to Save Lives and Protect Property - Performing on public or  

 private lands or waters any work or services essential to saving lives and protecting and 

 preserving property or public health and safety, including -  

 

  (I) reduction of immediate threats to life, property, and public health and safety;  

  and  

 

• Title 44 of the Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) (2019): 

44 C.F.R. § 206.225(a)(1)(3) 

 

(a) General.  

 

 (1) Emergency protective measures to save lives, to protect public health and safety, and  

 to protect improved property are eligible. 

 

 (3) In order to be eligible, emergency protective measures must:  

  (i) Eliminate or lessen immediate threats to live, public health or safety; or  

  (ii) Eliminate or lessen immediate threats of significant additional damage to  

  improved public or private property through measures which are cost effective 

  

• FEMA Policy: 

 

Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide FP 104-009-2 (PAPPG) (Apr. 2018) 

PAPPG, at 19, 42-43, 57-58 

1. Result of Declared Incident  

The Applicant is responsible for showing that work is required:  

•  Due to an immediate threat resulting from the declared incident (for Emergency Work); 

or  

•   To address damage caused by the declared incident.  
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VI. Emergency Work Eligibility 

FEMA is authorized to provide PA funding for Emergency Work, including emergency 

protective measures and debris removal. Emergency Work is that which must be done 

immediately to:  

• Save lives;  

• Protect public health and safety;  

• Protect improved property; or  

• Eliminate or lessen an immediate threat of additional damage. 

 

“Immediate threat” is the threat of additional damage or destruction from an incident that can 

reasonably be expected to occur within 5 years of the declared incident. 

 

B. Emergency Protective Measures (Category B)  

Emergency protective measures conducted before, during, and after an incident are eligible if the 

measures:  

• Eliminate or lessen immediate threats to lives, public health, or safety; OR  

• Eliminate or lessen immediate threats of significant additional damage to improved public 

or private property in a cost-effective manner.  

FEMA may require certification by Federal, State, Territorial, Tribal, or local government 

officials that a threat exists, including:  

• Identification and evaluation of the threat  

• Recommendations of the work necessary to cope with the threat  

 

Saving Lives and Protecting Public Health and Safety  

The following is a list of emergency protective measures and costs that are eligible. These 

actions save lives or protect public health or safety. This list is not all-inclusive. Some of these 

actions are discussed in detail below.  

• Transporting and pre-positioning equipment and other resources for response  

• Flood fighting  

• Emergency Operation Center (EOC)-related costs  

• Emergency access  

• Supplies and commodities  

• Medical care and transport  

• Evacuation and sheltering, including that provided by another State or Tribal government  

• Childcare  

• Safety inspections  

• Animal carcass removal  

• Demolition of structures 

• Search and rescue to locate survivors, household pets, and service animals requiring 

assistance  

• Fire fighting  

• Security, such as barricades, fencing, or law enforcement  

• Use or lease of temporary generators for facilities that provide essential community services  
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• Dissemination of information to the public to provide warnings and guidance about health 

and safety hazards using various strategies, such as flyers, public service announcements, or 

newspaper campaigns  

• Searching to locate and recover human remains  

• Storage and interment of unidentified human remains  

• Mass mortuary services  

 

Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic: Safe Opening and Operation Work Eligible for Public 

Assistance (Interim) FEMA Policy 104-21-0003, Version 2, April 5, 2021 

This interim policy supersedes version 1 of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic: Safe 

Opening and Operation Work Eligible for Public Assistance (Interim) published on April 5, 2021 

and extends the applicable period of eligibility to the beginning of the incident period and the 

period of 100 percent federal cost share from the beginning of the incident period to December 

31, 2021.  

 

C.  Work Eligibility  

Outcome: To establish parameters for eligible safe opening and operation work under 

COVID-19 declarations.  

 

1. In accordance with Sections 403 and 502 of the Stafford Act, emergency protective 

measures necessary to save lives and protect public health and safety may be reimbursed 

under the PA program.  

 

2. All work must be required as a direct result of the emergency or major disaster in 

accordance with 44 CFR § 206.223(a)(1).  

 

3. All work must be done in accordance with CDC guidance or that of an appropriate 

public health official available at the time the work was completed. 

 

4. Safe Opening and Operation work performed from the beginning of the incident 

period:  

 

a. FEMA may provide assistance to all eligible PA Applicants, including SLTTs 

and eligible PNPs, for the following measures implemented to facilitate the safe 

opening and operation of all eligible facilities in response to COVID-19 declared 

events:  

i. Purchase and distribution of face masks, including cloth face coverings, 

and personal protective equipment (PPE). 

ii. Cleaning and disinfection, including the purchase and provision of 

necessary supplies and equipment in excess of the Applicant’s regularly 

budgeted costs. 

iii. COVID-19 diagnostic testing. 

iv. Screening and temperature scanning, including, but not limited to, the 

purchase and distribution of hand-held temperature measuring devices or 

temperature screening equipment.  
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v. Acquisition and installation of temporary physical barriers, such as

plexiglass barriers and screens/dividers, and signage to support social

distancing, such as floor decals.

vi. Purchase and storage of PPE and other supplies listed in this section

should be based on projected needs for the safe opening and operation of

the facility.

Analysis: 

Stafford Act § 403(a)(3)(I) grants FEMA discretionary authority to provide assistance to state and 

local governments essential to meet immediate threats to life and property resulting from a disaster.  

Implementing this authority, 44 C.F.R. § 206.225(a) authorizes emergency protective measures 

necessary to eliminate or lessen immediate threats to life, public health, or safety, as well as threats 

of significant additional damage to improved property.   

Under limited circumstances based on specific criteria, FEMA finds COVID-19 measures 

eligible for reimbursement when those measures are related to emergency actions to address an 

immediate threat to life, public health, or safety.  The COVID-19 Pandemic Safe Opening and 

Operations Work Eligible for Public Assistance Interim Policy (Version 2) provides examples of 

work eligible for reimbursement. 

FEMA is authorized to provide PA funding for specific work required as a result of the incident.1  

FEMA is authorized to provide PA funding for Emergency Work that must be done immediately 

to save lives, protect public health and safety, protect improved property, or eliminate or lessen 

an immediate threat of additional damage.2  The Applicant’s cost for Emergency protective 

measures conducted before, during, and after an incident are eligible if the measures:  

• Eliminate or lessen immediate threats to lives, public health, or safety; OR

• Eliminate or lessen immediate threats of significant additional damage to improved

public or private property in a cost-effective manner.3

Here, the Applicant is requesting reimbursement in the total amount of $ 503,127.00 for contract 

costs associated with consulting, project management, data, analytics, and strategic planning.  

The Applicant has contract agreements with two organizations, Texas Health Institute (THI) and 

Accenture, LLP.  The contract between THI and NCHD is for the amount of $118,127.00 and the 

contract between NCHD and Accenture, LLP is for the amount of $385,000.00.  The contract 

between THI and NCHD states that THI provides health equity project management and subject 

matter expertise.  It also states that the Applicant will be separately contract with Accenture, LLP 

to develop an online dashboard and provide data specifically to assist in determining Nueces 

County social determinants of health and COVID-19 impacts.  The Applicant has not 

demonstrated that these services are specifically related to eligible emergency work to eliminate 

or lessen an immediate threat to lives, public health and safety.  The described costs are 

1 44 C.F.R. § 206.223(a)(1); PAPPG, at 19. 
2 PAPPG, at 42-43.   
3 Id. at 57. 

63



Page 6 of 6 

considered ineligible because these costs are not considered eligible emergency protective 

measures under statutory and regulatory authorities and policy.  Therefore, the Applicant’s 

request for funding totaling $503,127.00 is denied. 

Eligibility Determination:   ☐ Partially Approved   ☒ Denied 

The Applicant’s request for PA funding for the costs associated with consulting, project 

management, data, analytics, and strategic planning is not eligible because these costs are not 

considered emergency protective measures. 

Preparation and Review 

Preparer: Shana Miles, Determination Memorandum Analyst 

Signature:    ______________________________ Date:  ____________ 

Approval: 

PA Management: Donald Simko, Public Assistance Branch Chief 

Signature:    ______________________________ Date:  ____________ 

Document Index: 

Document Description File Name 

Contract Summary Contract Invoice Summary Record 

CRC Cost Validation Summary CRC FEMA Cost Validation Summary 

Applicant and Texas Health Institute 

Contract  
NCHD – THI Contract & Amendments 

COVID-19 Policy 

COVID-19 Pandemic Safe Opening and Operation 

Work Eligible for Public Assistance Interim Policy 

(Version 2).9.8.21. signed 
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3,365 , 66%

146, 3%

118, 2%

152, 3%
84, 2%

80, 1%

1,183, 23%

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS

August 2022

Total Enrolled
5,128

Nueces Aid Program Enrollment
Total Households

4,825

Total recipients – Nueces Aid All Services 3,945

4,521
94%

303
6%

1
0%

1 Member Household 2 Member Household >=3 Member Household
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2022

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2022 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,874 4,772 4,848 4,868 4,949 5,019 5,057 5,128 4,939

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 3,256 3,199 3,223 3,232 3,276 3,323 3,333     3,365     3,276 the number for each option
 % 66.8% 67.0% 66.5% 66.4% 66.2% 66.2% 65.9% 65.6% 66.3% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 128 127 124 125 135 133 148 146 133

% 2.6% 2.7% 2.6% 2.6% 2.7% 2.6% 2.9% 2.8% 2.7%

80% 135 137 128 124 120 107 116 118 123
% 2.8% 2.9% 2.6% 2.5% 2.4% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 2.5%

70% 118 107 114 123 126 142 147 152 129
% 2.4% 2.2% 2.4% 2.5% 2.5% 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 2.6%

60% 85 79 79 76 76 89 81 84 81
% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.8% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6%

50% 59 62 70 75 72 75 85 80 72
% 1.2% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.7% 1.6% 1.5%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,781 3,711 3,738 3,755 3,805 3,869 3,910 3,945 3,814
77.6% 77.8% 77.1% 77.1% 76.9% 77.1% 77.3% 76.9% 77.2%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2022

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2022 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 71 56 75 69 70 75 63 69 69
   % 6.5% 5.3% 6.8% 6.2% 6.1% 6.5% 5.5% 5.8% 6.1%

   SSI-SSID 633 617 633 643 653 649 645 661 642
   % 57.9% 58.2% 57.0% 57.8% 57.1% 56.4% 56.2% 55.9% 57.0% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 389 388 402 401 421 426 439 453 415 denied assistance by other

   % 35.6% 36.6% 36.2% 36.0% 36.8% 37.0% 38.3% 38.3% 36.9% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,093 1,061 1,110 1,113 1,144 1,150 1,147 1,183 1,125
22.4% 22.2% 22.9% 22.9% 23.1% 22.9% 22.7% 23.1% 22.8%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,304 4,209 4,276 4,292 4,357 4,420 4,450 4,521 4,354 The percentage for each size 
% 93.7% 93.7% 93.7% 93.7% 93.6% 93.6% 93.6% 93.7% 93.7% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 283 280 285 287 295 298 303 303 292 member household by the  
% 6.2% 6.2% 6.2% 6.3% 6.3% 6.3% 6.4% 6.3% 6.3% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 4 4 3 3 2 3 2 1 3
% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,591 4,493 4,564 4,582 4,654 4,721 4,755 4,825 4,648

Page 2 of 2
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2013 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg 12          
NCHD 7,982       7,849       7,680       7,655       7,681       7,702       7,875       7,714       7,747       7,809      7,615         7,391      92,700        7,725      -6%
Pend 1,780       1,738       1,718       1,755       1,763       1,765       1,765       1,761       1,730       1,718      1,675         1,654      20,822        1,735      -9%
Total 9,762       9,587       9,398       9,410       9,444       9,467       9,640       9,475       9,477       9,527      9,290         9,045      113,522      9,460      -6%

95% 93% 92% 93% 92% 94% 96% 94% 94% 95% 94% 93% 94% 94%
2014 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg 12          

NCHD 7,393       7,179       7,114       6,844       6,736       6,804       6,829       6,734       6,757       6,664      6,445         6,320      81,819        6,818      -12%
Pend 1,677       1,632       1,648       1,642       1,606       1,586       1,595       1,591       1,631       1,619      1,589         1,588      19,404        1,617      -7%
Total 9,070       8,811       8,762       8,486       8,342       8,390       8,424       8,325       8,388       8,283      8,034         7,908      101,223      8,435      -11%

93% 92% 93% 90% 88% 89% 87% 88% 89% 87% 86% 87% 89% 89%
2015 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg 12          

NCHD 6,303       6,253       6,231       6,257       6,189       6,288       6,360       6,221       6,192       6,237      6,137         6,094      74,762        6,230      -9%
Pend 1,515       1,493       1,484       1,447       1,438       1,408       1,394       1,401       1,418       1,420      1,423         1,394      17,235        1,436      -11%
Total 7,818       7,746       7,715       7,704       7,627       7,696       7,754       7,622       7,610       7,657      7,560         7,488      91,997        7,666      -9%

86% 88% 88% 91% 91% 92% 92% 92% 91% 92% 94% 95% 91% 91%
2016 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg 12          

NCHD 6,210       6,223       6,220       6,281       6,308       6,358       6,400       6,317       6,271       6,224      6,078         5,925      74,815        6,235      0%
Pend 1,378       1,394       1,386       1,390       1,344       1,325       1,315       1,350       1,329       1,293      1,289         1,290      16,083        1,340      -7%
Total 7,588       7,617       7,606       7,671       7,652       7,683       7,715       7,667       7,600       7,517      7,367         7,215      90,898        7,575      -1%

97% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 98% 97% 96% 99% 99%
2017 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 6,018       5,963       5,969       5,961       5,966       5,951       5,905       5,798       5,769       5,789      5,696         5,593      70,378        5,865      -6%
Pend 1,333       1,332       1,303       1,327       1,357       1,382       1,397       1,386       1,404       1,443      1,450         1,431      16,545        1,379      3%
Total 7,351       7,295       7,272       7,288       7,323       7,333       7,302       7,184       7,173       7,232      7,146         7,024      86,923        7,244      -4%
% of PY 97% 96% 96% 95% 96% 95% 95% 94% 94% 96% 97% 97% 96% 96%

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      -6%
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      -1%
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      -5%
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      -9%
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      -4%
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      -8%
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      -14%
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      -18%
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      -15%
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      -11%
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      -6%
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      -10%
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       30,514        3,814      -1%
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       9,001          1,125      12%
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       -           -          -             -          39,515        4,939      2%
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 68% 102%

Eligibility 2022.xlsxCY
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2022

Enrollment
Month 2022 2021 % Enrollees
Jan 4,874    4,738    2.87% 136
Feb 4,772    4,599    3.76% 173
Mar 4,848    4,489    8.00% 359
Apr 4,868    4,485    8.54% 383
May 4,949    4,648    6.48% 301
Jun 5,019    4,866    3.14% 153
Jul 5,057    5,005    1.04% 52
Aug 5,128    5,108    0.39% 20
Sep
Oct
Nov
Dec

Increase/(Decrease)
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Non Resident
11
1%

Over Income
366
35%

Over Resources
44
4%

Other Payer
128
12%

Requested Info Not Provided
515
48%

Undocumented Aliens
1

0%

NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2022   

January-August

151-160
54

17%

161-170
45

14%

171-180
40

12%
181-190

35
11%

191-200
15
4%

>200
135
42%

Comparison of Over Income Case 
to 2022 HHS Poverty GuidelinesDenial Reasons
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2022

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2022

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 849 838 1,007 884 924 854 876 945 7,177

    - Approved 725 728 865 747 752 726 746 823 6,112
    % 85.4% 86.9% 85.9% 84.5% 81.4% 85.0% 85.2% 87.1% 85.2% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 124 110 142 137 172 128 130 122 1,065 individuals in the household.
    % 14.6% 13.1% 14.1% 15.5% 18.6% 15.0% 14.8% 12.9% 14.8%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 511 540 612 530 503 497 519 576 4,288
 % 70.5% 74.2% 70.8% 71.0% 66.9% 68.5% 69.6% 70.0% 70.2%

90% 18 19 22 18 26 18 35 23 179
% 2.5% 2.6% 2.5% 2.4% 3.5% 2.5% 4.7% 2.8% 2.9%

80% 17 18 25 17 19 13 23 19 151
% 2.3% 2.5% 2.9% 2.3% 2.5% 1.8% 3.1% 2.3% 2.5%

70% 17 15 30 27 22 25 18 24 178 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.3% 2.1% 3.5% 3.6% 2.9% 3.4% 2.4% 2.9% 2.9% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 13 8 16 12 14 18 10 14 105 each plan option by the 
% 1.8% 1.1% 1.8% 1.6% 1.9% 2.5% 1.3% 1.7% 1.7% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 11 11 15 16 13 12 15 11 104
% 1.5% 1.5% 1.7% 2.1% 1.7% 1.7% 2.0% 1.3% 1.7%

TOTAL 587 611 720 620 597 583 620 667 5,005
% 81.0% 83.9% 83.2% 83.0% 79.4% 80.3% 83.1% 81.0% 81.9%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 628 656 739 663 664 647 637 719 5,353
The percentage for each size

% 92.8% 94.8% 92.0% 94.0% 93.8% 94.2% 92.1% 93.3% 93.3% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 48 36 63 42 44 39 55 52 379 holds in the category by the
% 7.1% 5.2% 7.8% 6.0% 6.2% 5.7% 7.9% 6.7% 6.6% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 Households pending other
% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 677 692 803 705 708 687 692 771 5,735

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2022

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2022

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 0 0 4 2 3 0 2 0 11 The percentage for each 
   % 0.0% 0.0% 2.8% 1.5% 1.7% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 1.0% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 46 37 46 46 48 57 43 43 366 individuals for each reason 
   % 37.1% 33.6% 32.4% 33.6% 27.9% 44.5% 33.1% 35.2% 34.4% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 9 4 12 6 4 3 3 3 44
   % 7.3% 3.6% 8.5% 4.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 2.5% 4.1%

   Other Payer 18 13 22 14 13 11 19 18 128
   % 14.5% 11.8% 15.5% 10.2% 7.6% 8.6% 14.6% 14.8% 12.0%

   Requested Info Not Provided 51 56 58 69 103 57 63 58 515
   % 41.1% 50.9% 40.8% 50.4% 59.9% 44.5% 48.5% 47.5% 48.4%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

TOTAL DENIALS 124 110 142 137 172 128 130 122 1,065

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 85 90 121 115 133 94 100 103 841 The denial percentage for 
% 79.4% 90.0% 91.7% 91.3% 86.4% 84.7% 87.0% 91.2% 87.8% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 18 10 11 11 19 17 15 9 110 number for each household 
% 16.8% 10.0% 8.3% 8.7% 12.3% 15.3% 13.0% 8.0% 11.5% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 7 Households pending other 
% 3.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.9% 0.7% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 107 100 132 126 154 111 115 113 958

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 95 83 123 136 89 101 92 119 105 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 19 10 30 14 22 20 14 23 23

   SSI-SSID 64 57 45 63 46 46 49 63 63

   Other Payor 55 40 70 50 87 77 63 70 70

Page 2 of 2
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762

624

426
397 389 384 373

301

245 242 240

187
168

79
54 45 43 28

78415 78380 78405 78404 78416 78408 78412 78411 78410 78418 78413 78401 78414 78417 78407 78343 78409 78406

Enrollment by Zipcode as of August 2022
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 762 15%
78380 Robstown 624 12%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 426 8%
78404 CC:Six Points 397 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 389 8%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 384 7%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 373 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 301 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 245 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 242 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 240 5%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 187 4%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 168 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 79 2%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 54 1%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 45 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 43 1%
78406 CC: Clarkwood and San Juan 28 1%

Subtotal 4,987 97%
Total 5,128

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 8/31/2022
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     Enrollment Map
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Nueces County Hospital District 
88th Texas Legislative Priorities 

Draft – September 20, 2022 
 
Support Access to Behavioral Health Services   
While the 87th Legislature appropriated additional funding for behavioral health services and 
facilities, timely access to these services continues to be a barrier for some individuals, including 
children and adolescents. 
 
NCHD Supports:  

• Continuing investments in the state’s mental health workforce.  
• Ongoing initiatives to increase psychiatric beds, including additional community, 

forensic, and state hospital beds. 
• Maintaining funding to ensure access to inpatient and outpatient behavioral health 

services.   
• Supporting and growing existing investments in school-based and tele-enabled 

behavioral health care for children and adolescents such as Child Psychiatry Access 
Network (CPAN) and Texas Child Health Access Telemedicine (TCHATT). 

• Continuing investments in the Texas Child Mental Health Care Consortium.  
• Creating proof of concept funding for adult behavioral healthcare resources similar to 

CPAN and TCHATT. 
 

Safeguard Local Health Care Systems and Public Health Response  
Safeguard the ability of its local hospital districts and health systems to meet current, known 
healthcare needs and to plan for and invest in responsiveness to unexpected disasters and 
emerging diseases.  
 
NCHD Supports: 

• Upholding the Special Taxing Unit exemption for hospital districts at the current 
eight percent rollback rate.  

• Preserving hospital districts’ current bond and certificate of obligation authority.   
• Ensuring local communities’ ability to educate and advocate at the Legislature about 

the challenges and needs of their communities.  
 

Safeguard Trauma Funding and Emergency Preparedness  
The Texas trauma system provides critical infrastructure to respond to mass casualty events, 
significant weather events, and pandemics as well as heart attacks, strokes, and other individual 
accidents and injuries, such as motor vehicle crashes.  Level I-designated trauma centers 
provide the highest level of trauma care, have 24/7 responsiveness and are central to a 
coordinated, statewide trauma response.   
 
NCHD Supports:  

• Maintaining Texas trauma funding at last biennium’s level, at a minimum, including the 
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trauma, rural, and safety-net hospital add-ons.  
 
 
Stabilize and Strengthen Care Delivery and Innovation 
Ensuring the recovery and long-term stability of hospital and health system’s services, patient 
care, and community investments.  Following three years of COVID-19 response and two years 
of uncertainty stemming from ongoing negotiations between the state and federal governments 
and changes in Texas’ 1115 waiver and directed payment programs, Texas’ hospitals health 
systems are restabilizing and operating in a changed healthcare environment.  Financing changes 
and inflationary pressures, ongoing workforce disruptions and shortages, along with the 
anticipated end of the public health emergency and continuous Medicaid enrollment will shift 
more Texans into indigent health care systems.   
 
NCHD Supports:  

• Preserving state general revenue to ensure stability for the Medicaid program.   
• Continuing transparency in Medicaid hospital payments and policies. 
• Investing in Medicaid funding to achieve funding parity among hospital types and to 

target funding for critical safety net system priorities and services.   
• Continuing provider-enabled innovation and value-based adaptations to improve access 

and outcomes, including telehealth/telemedicine, audio only for non-behavioral health 
services, and the hospital at home program. 

• Supporting equity in local financing solutions, such as local provider participation funds 
to support Medicaid payments.   

• Protecting 340B participating hospitals from differential contracting and reimbursement 
practices by third-party payers. 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS



___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman

___ Belinda Flores, R.N.

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.

___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.

___ Mariana Garza, J.D.

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Arthur Granado
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	Posting Rcpt BOM Mtg 

	D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. REAPPOINTMENTS AND APPOINTMENTS TO BOARD OF MANAGERS
	A. Receive notice of Commissioners Court's reappointment of Ms. Belinda Flores, Dr. Vishnu V. Reddy, and Mr. Efrain Guerrero, Jr. for individual three-year terms all ending September 30, 2025; appointments pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.021(a) and §281.022(b). (INFORMATION)
	2022.09.14_Ms.Flores_ReAppt_ltr
	2022.09.14_Dr. Reddy_ReAppt
	2022.09.14_Mr.Guerrero_ReAppt_Ltr

	B. Receive notice of Commissioners Court's appointment of Mr. Arthur Granado for partial term ending September 30, 2024; appointment pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.021(a) and §281.022(b). (INFORMATION)
	2022.09.14_Mr.Granado_Appt_Ltr


	5. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
	6. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
	1. Regular Meeting of August 23, 2022; and
	Board of Managers Mtg 08.23.2022

	2. Special Meeting of August 29, 2022.
	BOM Special Mtg 08.29.2022


	B. Receive listing of new vendors as of September 15, 2022; listing provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
	Vendor List

	C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2022 year-to-date:
	1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	a. Nueces County Jail; and
	b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
	b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
	c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

	6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
	7. Public health grants; and
	8. Legal and professional fees.
	Health Care Exp & Cash Disbursements

	D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date period-ended August 31, 2022.
	Imputed Adjudicated Claims - Aug 22

	E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
	Spohn Corp Revenue Analysis FY 2022

	F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for month-ended August 31, 2022.
	BOA Escrow Acct 08.01.2022 through 08.31.2022

	G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
	LPPF Activity FY 2022

	H. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC):
	1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
	c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
	d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and

	2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
	b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and

	3. Phase-Out Programs:
	a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.

	Medicaid, Provider pymts & IGT History FY2012 to present


	7. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	B. Psychiatric Services:
	1. Receive information from CHRISTUS Spohn Health System relating to the transition of psychiatric services from CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Corpus Christi - Memorial to Oceans Behavioral Hospital Corpus Christi at CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Corpus Christi - Shoreline. (INFORMATION)

	C. Facility Improvements:
	1. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Professional Services Contract for architectural and other related services with CLK Architects & Associates relating to future expansion, remodeling, and/or refurbishment of the Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center at 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas.  (ACTION)
	2. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Professional Services Contract for engineering, owner's representative, and other related services with Hanson Professional Services relating to future expansion, remodeling, and/or refurbishment of the Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center at 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas.  (ACTION)

	D. Memorial Medical Center:
	1. Authorize Administrator to negotiate and execute a Personal Services Contract for public relations services with Carol A. Scott relating to the demolition of Memorial Medical Center and related matters. (ACTION)

	E. Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Cost Recovery:
	F. Nueces Aid Program:
	1. Discuss activities relating to building awareness of the Nueces Aid Program the Hospital District's statutorily-required program to furnish medical aid and hospital care to indigent and needy persons residing in the District.  (INFORMATION)

	G. Finance Committee:
	1. Nueces Aid Program Enrollment:
	a. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the month-ended August 31, 2022:
	1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Prog Enroll Graph Aug 2022

	2. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Enroll Summary CY 2022
	Nueces Aid Elig History
	Nueces Aid Ann Comp Report CY 2022

	3. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph Jan-Aug 2022

	4. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid App Processing List CY 2022

	5. Enrollment by Zip Code. (INFORMATION)
	Nueces Aid Zipcode Rpt 08.2022




	H. Legislation:
	1. Discuss and consider legislative priorities for the 88th Texas Legislative Session. (ACTION)
	88th Legislative Agenda_Draft_09.20.2022


	I. Board of Managers Business:
	1. Elect Board of Managers Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be effective October 1, 2022; elections pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.2.A.1. (ACTION)
	2. Board Chairman-Elect to appoint Board of Managers Committees and related Chairmen to be effective October 1, 2022; appointments pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.2.B.2.(d). (ACTION)
	3. Appoint/designate an alternate (to the Chairman) member of the Board of Managers to issue public statements relating to policy and official statements of the Board; appointment/designation pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.E. (ACTION)
	4. Discuss and consider authorizing preparation of a plaque or other similar memorial recognition of Mr. Dan Winship, former Board of Managers member, and such recognition to be posted in the Board of Managers Meeting Room or lobby of the Hospital District's Administrative Offices.  (ACTION)
	5. Receive Board of Managers and Board Committee meeting schedules previously approved for Calendar Year 2023 and consider possible amendment of the approved meeting dates and/or times. (INFORMATION/ACTION)

	J. Administrator's Actions:
	1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the affairs of the District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):
	a. Provision of $50,000 supplement/stipend to Nueces County for the Nueces County Attorney’s Fiscal Year 2023 budget; funds to be available for use at the discretion of the County Attorney. (ACTION)
	b. Relocation of October 27, 2022 Board of Managers and Board Committee meetings. (ACTION)


	K. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
	1. Receive and discuss information presented by Nueces County's Director of Mental Health Programs on Hospital District-funded and other mental health programs. (INFORMATION)


	1. Confirm posting of public notice of public hearing on the rate of mandatory Program payments that the Board of Managers intends to require of each institutional health care provider located within the Hospital District's boundaries during Hospital District Fiscal Year 2023 (October 1, 2022 - September 30, 2023) and how the revenue derived from the payments will be spent;
	2022.09.14_CCCT_Published_Affidavit_FY23_LPPF_Legal_Notice

	2. Confirm provision to each institutional health care provider within the Hospital District's boundaries of the public notice of public hearing on the rate of mandatory Program payments that the Board of Managers intends to require of each provider during District Fiscal Year 2023 and how the revenue derived from the payments will be spent; and
	2022.05.09_FY23_LPPF_Email_Notice_to_Providers

	8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
	A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, times, and locations are subject to change):
	1. Legislative Committee: October 25, 2022, 9:15 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas 78405;
	2. Finance Committee: October 25, 2022, 9:30 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas 78405; and
	3. Board of Managers: October 25, 2022, 10:00 AM in Room #1 at Dr. Hector P. Garcia Memorial Family Health Center, 2606 Hospital Boulevard, Corpus Christi, Texas 78405.  (INFORMATION)


	9. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071. In the event the Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws:
	A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to the Health Services Agreement - Nueces County Correctional Facilities between Nueces County, Nueces County Hospital District, and Armor Correctional Health Services, Incorporated.

	10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	11. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
	12. ADJOURN
	LPPF_BOM_Order_FY23_Rate
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